related GAAP financial measures and the reconciliation of these non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measure. In the
following tables, we reconcile our non-GAAP financial measures to our reported GAAP financial results.

Although we believe the non-GAAP financial measures enhance an investor’s understanding of our performance, our management does not itself, nor does it
suggest that investors should, consider such non-GAAP financial measures in isolation from, or as a substitute for, financial information prepared in accordance
with GAAP. The non-GAAP financial measures we use may not be consistent with the presentation of similar companies in our industry. However, we present
such non-GAAP financial measures in reporting our financial results to provide investors with an additional tool to evaluate our operating results in a manner that
focuses on what we believe to be our ongoing business operations.

12

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION—OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Quarter Ended
   June 29, 2013   June 30, 2012
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Sales   $1,533.0   $ —   $1,533.0   $1,602.4   $ —   $1,602.4
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   $1,145.6   —   1,145.6   1,192.9   —   1,192.9

Gross profit   387.4   —   387.4   409.5   —   409.5
Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses (a)   376.6   —   376.6   386.4   2.1   388.5
Other operating expenses, net (b)   11.7   (11.7)   —   —   —   —

Total operating expenses   388.3   (11.7)   376.6   386.4   2.1   388.5
Operating income (loss)   (0.9)   11.7   10.8   23.1   (2.1)   21.0

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (16.7)   —   (16.7)   (17.5)   —   (17.5)
Interest income   10.7   —   10.7   11.0   —   11.0
Other expense, net   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   —   —   —

   (6.5)   —   (6.5)   (6.5)   —   (6.5)

Pre-tax income (loss)   (7.4)   11.7   4.3   16.6   (2.1)   14.5
Income tax expense   (1.6)   0.1   (1.5)   (5.3)   0.8   (4.5)

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   (8.9)   11.8   2.9   11.3   (1.3)   10.1
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (0.6)   —   (0.6)   (0.1)   —   (0.1)

Net income (loss) attributable to OfficeMax   (9.5)   11.8   2.3   11.2   (1.3)   10.0
Preferred dividends   (0.5)   —   (0.5)   (0.5)   —   (0.5)

Net income (loss) available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ (10.0)  $ 11.8   $ 1.8   $ 10.7   $ (1.3)  $ 9.5

[…]

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.

(a) The second quarter of 2012 includes $2.1 million of dividend income related to OfficeMax’s non-voting securities held in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C.

The effect of the dividends increased net income by $1.3 million, or $0.01 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2012.
(b) The second quarter of 2013 includes income of $4.5 million in our Corporate segment for the recognition of deferred gains related to our Boise Investment,

as well as charges of $11.7 million in our Corporate segment for certain costs related to our pending merger with Office Depot and severance charges of
$4.5 million, primarily related to reorganizations in our Contract segment sales and supply chain operations. The net effect of the these items decreased net
income by $11.8 million, or $0.14 per diluted share, for the second quarter of 2013.

13

OFFICEMAX INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION—OPERATING RESULTS
(unaudited)

(millions, except per-share amounts)

   Six Months Ended
   June 29, 2013   June 30, 2012
   As   As   As   As
   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted   Reported   Adjustments  Adjusted
Sales   $3,299.8   $ —   $3,299.8   $3,475.3   $ —   $3,475.3
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   2,453.5   —   2,453.5   2,583.0   —   2,583.0

Gross profit   846.3   —   846.3   892.3   —   892.3
Operating expenses:
Operating, selling and general and administrative expenses (a)   812.0   1.0   813.0   826.1   4.1   830.2
Other operating expenses (income), net (b)   (66.8)   66.8   —   25.3   (25.3)   —

Total operating expenses   745.3   67.8   813.0   851.4   (21.1)   830.2
Operating income   101.0   (67.8)   33.2   40.9   21.1   62.1

Other income (expense):
Interest expense   (33.4)   —   (33.4)   (35.8)   —   (35.8)
Interest income   21.5   —   21.5   21.8   —   21.8
Other income (expense), net   (0.2)   —   (0.2)   0.2   —   0.2

   (12.1)   —   (12.1)   (13.8)   —   (13.8)

Pre-tax income   89.0   (67.8)   21.2   27.2   21.1   48.3
Income tax expense   (40.3)   33.3   (6.9)   (8.9)   (8.2)   (17.1)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax and noncontrolling interest   48.7   (34.5)   14.2   18.2   12.9   31.2
Joint venture results attributable to noncontrolling interest   (1.4)   —   (1.4)   (1.6)   —   (1.6)

Net income attributable to OfficeMax   47.3   (34.5)   12.8   16.6   12.9   29.6
Preferred dividends   (1.0)   —   (1.0)   (1.1)   —   (1.1)

Net income available to OfficeMax common shareholders   $ 46.3   $ (34.5)  $ 11.8   $ 15.6   $ 12.9   $ 28.5

Basic income per common share:   $ 0.53   $ 0.40   $ 0.14   $ 0.18   $ 0.15   $ 0.33

Diluted income per common share:   $ 0.52   $ 0.39   $ 0.13   $ 0.18   $ 0.15   $ 0.33

Basic   86,976   86,976   86,459   86,459
Diluted   88,558   88,558   87,393   87,393

Note: Totals may not sum down or across due to rounding.

(a) The first six months of 2013 and 2012 include $1.0 million and $4.1 million, respectively, of dividend income related to OfficeMax’s non-voting securities

held in Boise Cascade Holdings, L.L.C. The dividend income ceased in the first quarter of 2013 upon redemption of those securities, therefore no
additional dividend income was recorded in the second quarter of 2013. The effect of the dividends increased net income by $0.6 million and $2.5 million,
or $0.01 and $0.03 per diluted share, for the first six months of 2013 and 2012, respectively.